industry; however, there can be no assurance that Endeavour’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to
those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely
reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and
are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to
Endeavour’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a
standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed
reconciliation of these measures to Endeavour’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Cash costs  net of by-product $6,764 ($1,883) $3,231 $8,112 $7,729 $1,741 $5,688 $15,158

Operations  s tock based compensation 77 77 76 230 55 56 56 167

Corporate genera l  and adminis trative 865 374 837 2,076 897 355 428 1,680

Corporate s tock based compensation 433 194 398 1,025 437 190 211 839

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 7 4 10 21 5 3 19 27

Mine s i te expensed exploration 409 42 39 490 416 529 699 1,644

Capita l  expenditures  susta ining 4,024 62 (127) 3,959 3,183 2,111 4,894 10,188

Al l  In Susta ining Costs $12,579 ($1,130) $4,464 $15,913 $12,722 $4,985 $11,996 $29,703

Growth exploration 1,382 815

Growth capita l  expenditures 70 51

Al l  In Costs $17,365 $30,569

Throughput tonnes 98,756 136,322 142,120 377,198 108,817 106,148 156,780 371,745

Payable s i lver ounces 625,384 265,810 619,915 1,511,109 948,996 361,311 451,619 1,761,926

Sustaining cost per ounce $20.11 ($4.25) $7.20 $10.53 $13.40 $13.80 $26.56 $16.86

Al l  In costs  per ounce $11.49 $17.35

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016 Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Cash costs  net of by-product $12,020 ($3,875) $11,212 $19,357 $14,682 $1,826 $11,340 $27,848

Operations  s tock based compensation 96 95 95 286 80 80 80 240

Corporate genera l  and adminis trative 1,577 726 1,388 3,691 1,575 755 771 3,101

Corporate s tock based compensation 593 273 522 1,388 613 294 300 1,208

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 14 8 20 42 10 6 37 53

Mine s i te expensed exploration 433 139 327 899 586 770 894 2,250

Capita l  expenditures  susta ining 6,260 364 6 6,630 4,603 4,118 9,861 18,582

Al l  In Susta ining Costs $20,993 ($2,270) $13,570 $32,293 $22,149 $7,849 $23,284 $53,282

Growth exploration 2,117 1,258

Growth capita l  expenditures 486 243

Al l  In Costs $34,896 $54,783

Throughput tonnes 197,532 273,450 314,769 785,751 214,923 242,224 295,390 752,537

Payable s i lver ounces 1,275,065 586,996 1,122,730 2,984,791 1,793,571 859,704 878,575 3,531,850

Sustaining cost per ounce $16.46 ($3.87) $12.09 $10.82 $12.35 $9.13 $26.50 $15.09

Al l  In costs  per ounce $11.69 $15.51

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

19

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax in Mexico presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

(2) The average realized silver and gold prices for the period ended March 31, 2015 include an immaterial reallocation

resulting in an immaterial change in silver and gold co-product costs from the prior period’s disclosure.

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Direct production costs $7,527 $8,329 $11,119 $26,975 $11,143 $7,773 $12,175 $31,091

Royalties 115 75 86 276 124 60 59 243

Specia l  mining duty (1) 22 507 - 529 585 113 - 698

Opening finished goods (1,330) (537) (1,010) (2,877) (3,295) (555) (720) (4,570)

Clos ing finished goods 1,900 342 395 2,637 1,506 134 1,677 3,317

Direct production costs 8,234 8,716 10,590 27,540 10,063 7,525 13,191 30,779

Si lver production 629,221 276,885 645,745 1,551,851 958,581 376,305 470,683 1,805,569

Average real ized s i lver price 16.54 16.54 16.54 16.54 16.34 16.34 16.34 16.34

Si lver va lue 10,407,315 4,579,678 10,680,622 25,667,616 15,663,214 6,148,824 7,690,960 29,502,997

Gold production 1,365 8,470 5,814 15,649 1,946 4,982 6,502 13,430

Average real ized gold price 1,289 1,289 1,289 1,289 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191

Gold va lue   1,759,485   10,917,830   7,494,246   20,171,561   2,317,686   5,933,562   7,743,882   15,995,130

Total  metal  va lue 12,166,800 15,497,508 18,174,868 45,839,177 17,980,900 12,082,386 15,434,842 45,498,127

Pro-rated s i lver costs 86% 30% 59% 56% 87% 51% 50% 65%

Pro-rated gold costs 14% 70% 41% 44% 13% 49% 50% 35%

Si lver co-product cash costs $11.19 $9.30 $9.64 $9.94 $9.14 $10.18 $13.96 $11.05

Gold co-product cash costs $872 $725 $751 $774 $667 $742 $1,018 $806

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Direct production costs $14,341 $16,629 $25,849 $56,819 $20,651 $17,135 $24,574 $62,360

Royalties 195 141 149 485 226 139 126 491

Specia l  mining duty (1) 200 455 - 655 979 628 - 1,607

Opening finished goods (1,298) (619) (798) (2,715) (4,033) (441) (1,042) (5,516)

Finished goods  NRV adjustment - - - - - - - -

Clos ing finished goods 1,900 342 395 2,637 1,506 134 1,677 3,317

Direct production costs 15,338 16,948 25,595 57,881 19,329 17,595 25,335 62,259

Si lver production 1,280,952 611,454 1,169,510 3,061,916 1,811,687 897,422 916,510 3,625,619

Average real ized s i lver price (2) 15.86 15.86 15.86 15.86 16.72 16.72 16.72 16.72

Si lver va lue 20,315,899 9,697,660 18,548,429 48,561,988 30,291,407 15,004,896 15,324,047 60,620,350

Gold production 2,933 16,919 11,757 31,609 3,823 13,403 12,012 29,238

Average real ized gold price (2) 1,254 1,254 1,254 1,254 1,207 1,207 1,207 1,207

Gold va lue   3,677,982   21,216,426  14,743,278   39,637,686   4,614,361   16,177,421  14,498,484   35,290,266

Total  metal  va lue 23,993,881 30,914,086 33,291,707 88,199,674 34,905,768 31,182,317 29,822,531 95,910,616

Pro-rated s i lver costs 85% 31% 56% 55% 87% 48% 51% 63%

Pro-rated gold costs 15% 69% 44% 45% 13% 52% 49% 37%

Si lver co-product cash costs $10.14 $8.69 $12.19 $10.41 $9.26 $9.43 $14.20 $10.85

Gold co-product cash costs $802 $687 $964 $823 $668 $681 $1,025 $784

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

20

Quarterly Results and Trends

The following table presents selected financial information for each of the most recent eight quarters:

 (tables in thousands of US dollars except per share amounts)

Quarterly Results Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3